RESOLUTION AWARDING BID 23-14

2022 (Or NEWER) FORD T350 HIGH ROOF EXTENDED CARGO VAN

WHEREAS, the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken has determined the need for purchase of a 2022 (Or Newer) FORD T350 High Roof Extended Cargo Van through the Township of Pennsauken same being more particularly described in specification which are on file in the Office of the Township Finance Department and available for public inspection during regular business hours: and it appearing that the cost of the aforementioned vehicles will be paid with municipal funds and will exceed \$44,000 in a fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A 40A: 11-4 states that a contract, the cost of which will exceed \$44,000 in the fiscal year, shall be award only after public advertising for bids and bidding therefore; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken received bids on April 18, 2023 at 10:30 AM for the purchase of a 2022 (Or Newer) FORD T350 High Roof Extended Cargo Van; and

WHEREAS, that after review and evaluation hereby accepted as the lowest responsible bid is Ciocca FMFL, INC 215 US Highway 202, Flemington, NJ 08822; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken awards Ciocca FMFL, INC 215 US Highway 202, Flemington, NJ 08822 for the purchase of a 2022 (Or Newer) FORD T350 High Roof Extended Cargo Van at \$49,003.00

WHEREAS, the Township of Pennsauken awards Ciocca FMFL, INC 215 US Highway 202, Flemington, NJ 08822 for the purchase bid option #1: Additional Option for Plumbing, Heating & A/C Package (4318th148) at \$7,990; and

WHEREAS, the purchase totaling of a do not exceed of \$56,993.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the Township of Pennsauken, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-1, has hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds; and

WHEREAS, this resolution will take effect on Thursday, April 27, 2023 after the 20 day estoppel period of publication.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee, based upon the aforementioned certificate, hereby declares that there are sufficient funds available for the aforesaid purpose, as is evidenced by the attached Certification of Availability of Funds.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the aforementioned reasons, herby awards Ciocca FMFL, INC 215 US Highway 202, Flemington, NJ 08822 at cost of do not exceed \$56,993.00

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolution was adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, at their meeting held on April 21, 2023

	TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
	Pamela Scott-Forman, RMC Township Clerk
ADOPTED:	